
AGENDA FOR

BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 2535133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Bury West Township Forum

Councillors : M Hankey, Harris, Kerrison, S Nuttall, 
S Southworth and R Walker.

Advisory Group Members: 
Mr T Eastland – Tottington and Bury West Rotary Club
Mr P Jones – Brandlesholme Residents’ Association
Ms K Selby – Bolton Road Methodist Church

Dear Member/Colleague

Bury West Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Bury West Township 
Forum which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2015

Place: The Elton Centre, Alston Street, Bury

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Bury West Township Forum are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

4  MATTERS ARISING  

5  POLICE UPDATE  

A verbal update will be given at the meeting.

PLEASE NOTE – This item is subject to the availability of officers on the 
night.

6  ADVISORY GROUPS UPDATE  

Verbal updates will be given at the meeting.

7  I WILL IF YOU WILL  

An update will be given at the meeting.

8  HIGHWAYS SUB GROUP UPDATE  

The Highways Sub Group met on Monday 2 November 2015. The Chair of 
the Group, Councillor Walker will give an update on the work of the 
group.

9  TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 30)

The Township Area Plan is attached.

An update will be given at the meeting.

10  BURY WEST FUNDING PANEL  (Pages 31 - 34)

An update will be provided at the meeting.

The latest report is attached.

11  OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Those present are invited to ask questions or raise issues of concern 
relating to the provision of local services. 



12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of Bury West Township Forum will be held on 
Wednesday 6 January 2016 at 7pm at Bolton Road Methodist Church.



This page is intentionally left blank



207

Minutes of: BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 10 September 2015

Present: Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair)
Councillors Harris, Kerrison, S Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:

Mr P Jones – Brandlesholme Residents’ Association
PC Eccleston – Greater Manchester Police
Christine Maksymowski – Township Co-ordinator

Public Attendance: 5 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Nuttall

BWTF.295 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no interests declared at the meeting

BWTF.296 MATTERS ARISING 

Further to Minute BWTF.202 - Funding Panel, of the Minutes of the last meeting, 
Councillor Hankey explained that he would not be a member of the Funding Panel, 
he would just be called upon if the decision were tied.

Further to Minute BWTF.201 – Township Area Plan, of the Minutes of the last 
meeting, Councillor Walker referred to the issue that he had raised regarding the 
old Jolly Carters site on Bolton Road. Councillor Walker explained that since the 
meeting he had received a response stating that the site did not qualify for 
Section 215 of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act in relation to enforcement 
of derelict sites as the site was not too bad a state.

Councillor Walker stated that he felt that the site would qualify for enforcement 
under the act as in his opinion it had fallen into disrepair and was an eyesore. He 
had visited the site and had witnessed that the state of the windows was 
deteriorating and the site was overgrown with weeds.

Councillor Walker asked if answers to the following could be sought:

 Who owns the site and are there any plans for future development of it.
 How bad does the site have to be before action can be taken?

Councillor Southworth reported that she had recently been at a meeting where the 
airport dividend had been discussed and the play sites that this would be used to 
be improved had been identified. The discussions had included;

Brandlesholme Play Area
Woodhill Play area
Dow Lane Park
Burrs Country Park

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Bury West Township Forum, 10 September 2015

208

The cycleway south of Spenmoor would be improved and there would also be work 
carried out to the paths at Elton Sailing Club.

BWTF.297 POLICE UPDATE 

PC Pete Eccleston attended the meeting to report on the work being carried across 
the two Bury West wards in relation to policing.

It was reported that changes to the way that the Police would be working would 
be introduced early 2016.

PC Eccleston reported that crime across the two Bury West wards had fallen year 
on year and this year was following that trend; reported violence, burglaries, 
thefts, handling stolen goods and criminal damage were all down. The number of 
robberies reported had increased and there had been a number of ASB incidents 
reported on the Kirklees Trail relating to youths. ASB had however reduced.

It was reported that the Police were planning projects leading up to Halloween and 
Bonfire Night to try and reduce incidents of ASB.

It was explained that scams were still being carried out to try and get bank details 
via telephone or e-mail and people should be vigilant when giving out personal 
information.

At the last meeting of the Township Forum there had been reports of a young man 
on a horse with a caravan near to Whitehead park, PC Eccleston reported that the 
young man seemed to have relocated to the Radcliffe area.

Councillor Walker asked if there had been any incidents relating to drugs.

PC Eccleston explained that there had been some work in relation to legal highs 
and the Police were working closely with Six Town Housing in relation to a few 
properties and nuisance tenants had been successfully removed from a few 
properties.

It was agreed:

That PC Eccleston be thanked for his attendance at the meeting.

BWTF.298 ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE 

Hilary Marshall, Secretary of Brandlesholme Residents’ Association gave an update 
on the work of the Association.

11,000 homes across Brandlesolme were members of the residents association 
and 170 of those received regular e-mail updates regarding events and meetings.

Litter picking was being undertaken monthly at Burrs and regularly on the Kirklees 
Trail.

Document Pack Page 2



Bury West Township Forum, 10 September 2015

209

Prior to the Bury in Bloom judging the sensory beds were refurbished and a litter 
pick undertaken. Some of the Association Members also met with both the 
regional and national judges.

Challenge.org had recently been in touch with the Association and had arranged 
for volunteers to help with the arrangements for the forthcoming hoe down.

It was explained that work was still being done to get the Brandlesholme signs 
erected at either end of Brandlesholme. Two sites had been identified – the 
memorial site and the bottom of Brandlesholme Road and land at Killelea House.

Andrea Tomlinson, Democratic Services Officer reported that two applications to 
the Advisory Group had been received:

 Kathryn Selby representing  Bolton Road Methodist Church 
 Trevor Eastland representing Rotary – Tottington and Bury West

Councillor Members of the Township Forum were asked to vote on the applications 
and it was agreed unanimously that both be welcomed as Advisory Group 
Members to the Forum.

It was agreed:

1. That Hilary be thanked for her update.

2. That Kathryn Selby and Trevor Eastland be welcomed as Members of the 
Township Forum Advisory Group.

BWTF.299 TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator presented the Draft Township Area 
Plan.

It was agreed:

That the Plan be approved and updated as progress is made on the objectives 
within it.

BWTF.300 BURY WEST FUNDING REPORT 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator presented the funding report.

It was reported that the Township Forum had been allocated £8000 which was due 
to be allocated four times a year by the Bury West Township Forum Funding Sub 
Group. A maximum of £250 individual grant was available to formally constituted 
organisations.

The next sub group meeting would be held in November so groups were advised 
to submit their applications as soon as possible.

It was agreed:

Document Pack Page 3



Bury West Township Forum, 10 September 2015

210

That the contents of the report be noted.

BWTF.301 OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Those present were invited to ask questions or make comments in relation to the 
provision of local services. The following points were raised:-

 Councillor Walker referred to the 98 and 471 bus services and stated that 
the service received through Church ward had deteriorated and was now 
very unpredictable. Councillor Walker asked that a representative from First 
Bus be invited to a future meeting of the Township Forum.

 Hilary Marshall representing Brandlesholme Residents’ Association raised 
the following questions on behalf of the residents named;

 Mr Dave Jowaski had reported that the waste bins in the playground on 
Purbeck Drive were full to bursting and asked that they were emptied.

 Mr Kowaski had also reported that there used to be a dog bin on the 
Kirklees Trail which had now been removed but dog walkers still left their 
waste bags at the site.

 It was reported that the dog bin at the green space/ pathway behind 
Wroxham Close had been burnt out and never replaced. People were 
leaving dog waste where it used to be situated. It was suggested that the 
remains of the bin be removed and a sign put up instructing people to take 
their dog waste with them. 

 Mr Gillet reported that the land to the rear of Wilby Close and Brandon 
Close at the back of Woodbank Cricket Club  was very overgrown. There 
was a question about  the role of the Council in respect of the land and it 
was asked whether this could be clarified.  It was explained that the land 
needed clearing as there was litter and fallen trees and the footbridge 
needed repairing. It was explained that Red Rose had offered to meet at the 
site to see what options there were at the site for community payback work.

 A number of Brandlesholme residents had referred to the late weed spray 
that had been carried out in the area and the fact that the weeds had 
already grown by the time the area had been sprayed. It was asked if the 
area could be sprayed earlier next year. Winchester Close, Cromer Road 
and Dereham Close were highlighted as being quite bad.   

BWTF.302 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Following the review of the Townships Forums it had been agreed that the number 
of meetings of each Township Forum would be reduced. Consultation was 
currently taking place regarding the future dates of the meetings. It was reported 
that Members would be advised of the date of the next meeting in due course.

Document Pack Page 4



Bury West Township Forum, 10 September 2015

211

COUNCILLOR M HANKEY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

Bury West  

Township Forum  
Our Township Plan: 

 2015-18 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 9



2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

Section Page What it contains? 

 
Welcome 

 

 
3 

 
A foreword from the Chair of Bury West Township Forum  

 

 
About our Township 
Forum 

 

 
4 

 
Bury West Township Forum – who we are and what we do   

 

About  
Bury West 

 

5 

 

A profile of  Bury West and our local issues   
 

 

Our vision 

 

6-7 

 

Details about our priorities for Bury West and our approach to partnership working 
 

 
Everybody’s Involved 

 

 
8 

 
How we have developed our priority outcomes 

 

 

Action Plan 

 

9-22 

 

Details of the priorities and projects we will focus our work on over the next year 
 

 
Contact Details 

 
23 

 
Contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans 
 

   

 

 

  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



3 | P a g e  

 

Welcome to Bury West Township Plan  

  
Thank you for taking the time to read the Bury West Township Plan. This document provides details on how we plan to tackle 

some of the local issues we face as a community. 

Over the past months, we have had round table discussions at Township forum meetings where Councillors, Community 

representatives and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this, and 

other statistical information, we have been able to identify our priority areas for the next three years. 

This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for 

the social, health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community 

Despite the challenging economic climate we continue to strive for improvement, working together with our communities and 

partner agencies such as the Council, Police and Fire service, health services, faith groups and so on. We have a strong, 

dedicated, skilled and committed partnership that is working on a range of projects to help us deliver our priorities and improve 

the quality of life for residents in our community. 

Bury Council has a number of key outcomes that underpin its work; delivery of this plan will support these outcomes. 

 Reducing poverty and its effects 

 Supporting our most vulnerable residents 

 Making Bury a better place to live 

 One Council, One success together 

 

We would like to thank all our partners and residents for their continued effort
[...]
across the Children’s Centre broad agenda to support Children and Families 

Current Position: Bury West has the 2nd lowest level of obesity in Reception Year and the 3rd highest level in Year 6 pupils. About 

1 in 12 (8%) of Reception Year children are classified as obese. Almost 1 in 6 (18.2%) of Year 6 children are classified as obese 

ISSUE – What 
needs to be 

achieved 

ACTIONS/OUTPUTS – 

How can we work 
towards addressing 

this issue? 

LEAD AGENCY- Who 
should take responsibility? 

MILESTONES By When? 

 

CURRENT 
STATUS 

Early Intervention 

and Support for 

Children and 

Families 

Agree action plan with 

Children’s Centre lead 

Children’s Centre Leads 

With Support From: 

Township Co-ordinator 

Township Forum 

 

Township Co-

ordinator is a member 

of the joint 

Advisory/Management 

Group 

 

Meetings to be 

arranged with CC 

Leads 

 

Action Plan Agreed 

January 2012 

Completed  

  

 

 

September 

2015  

 

November 

2015  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To increase 

participation in 

sport and physical 

activity amongst 

women and girls 

Ensure appropriate 

activities are delivered in 

Bury West to engage 

women and girls 

I Will If You Will team 

With Support From: 

Sports and Physical Activity 

Service (SAPAS) 

Applications 

submitted for 

Sportivate funding 

 

June 2014  

Completed 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



15 | P a g e  

 

aged 14 plus across 
Bury West 

Encourage existing 

sessions to become IWIYW 

branded incorporate 

increase awareness and 

benefits and participants 

Ensure appropriate 

activities are delivered in 

Bury West to engage with 

women and girls 

 

Township Co-ordinator 

Township Forum 

 

 

 

 

I Will If You Will 

activities being 

delivered across Bury 

West via the Children 

Centre and other 

venues 

 

Township Co-

ordinator is a member 

of the Bury West 

IWIYW Locality Group 

 

 

Fun Day to be held 

October 2015. Details 

to be confirm
[...]
sed trip for Bury’s £500 £500 15/09/2015

Bury Diabetic Support Group Publicity material £500 Declined 15/09/2015
Prestwich, Radcliffe & 
Whitefield Scout District. 

To provide security lighting and 
cameras £500 £500 15/09/2015

SupportiveStem Community 
Growth Marketing cost to raise awareness £500 declined 15/09/2015

Allocated £1,700

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 34


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	9 TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN UPDATE
	10 BURY WEST FUNDING PANEL



Minutes of the meeting


327

Minutes of: BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 17 November 2015

Present: Councillor  M Hankey (in the Chair)
Councillors  Harris, Kerrison, S Nuttall and S Southworth

Also in 
attendance:

Mr T Eastland – Tottington and Bury West Rotary Club

Public Attendance:  7 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor R Walker
Mr Phil Jones – Brandlesholme Residents’ Association 
Ms K Selby – Bolton Road Methodist Church

BWTF.468 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

BWTF.469 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

BWTF.470 MATTERS ARISING 

It was explained that it had been agreed that representatives from different 
organisations would attend prior to the meeting to offer advice on a one to one 
basis.

Laura McGuire introduced herself and explained that she worked for the Council 
supporting employed people with a caring responsibility. She asked that those 
present pass her details on to anybody who would benefit from her help.

Carol from Citizen’s Advice explained that she was delivering the Pension Wise 
scheme which would put the technical jargon into plain English to help people 
decide what to do with regards to their pension options. 

It was agreed:

That Laura and Carol be thanked for their attendance at the meeting.

BWTF.471 POLICE UPDATE 

PC Pete Eccleston and PCSO Talha Sange attended the meeting to report on the 
work being carried out across the two Bury West Wards in relation to policing and 
crime. 

It was explained that crime had reduced across the two wards in all areas apart 
from burglaries and theft from a person.



Bury West Township Forum, 17 November 2015

328

There had been incidences of thefts from sheds and garages targeting expensive 
pedal bikes.

PC Eccleston brought an example of a shed alarm that the Police recommended 
installing as a deterrent. They were battery operated and could be purchased for 
around £20.

It was reported that Halloween and Bonfire night had been the quietest in the area 
for years and reports of anti social behaviour were down compared to the same 
time last year.

There had been some recent reports of scams being carried out particularly on the 
old and vulnerable and PC Eccleston had brought some ‘no cold call’ stickers and 
some big scam books for people to take away. Those present were also asked to 
look out for chalk markings on gate posts and walls and remove them as these 
were a sign that money had successfully been taken from that property/resident.

It was explained that there would a crime prevention day on Sunday 22 November 
when a mobile police unit would be located at the Tesco Express on Tottington 
Road from 9.30am – 3pm.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were raised:

A local resident referred to issues with illegal and dangerous parking around Elton 
Brook Close at the junction with Newbold Street. It was explained that this issue 
had been raised before. People attending football matches on the nearby football 
pitches were parking their cars on double yellow lines and at the junction and 
causing problems for residents. 

PC Eccleston stated that he would visit the site to review the issue and speak to 
the owners of the vehicles.  

It was agreed:

That PC Eccleston and PCSO Sange be thanked for their update.

BWTF.472 ADVISORY GROUPS UPDATE 

Mr Trevor Eastland representing Tottington and Bury West Rotary Club explained 
that the club were hoping to create charity/community carers days where their 
services would be offered for support and help to groups or nominated individuals 
who required it. The group was currently meeting 4 times per month to work on 
their offer.

Mr Eastland also reported that the Rotary Club Father Christmas would be visiting 
various streets and supermarkets in the borough from the start of December up to 
the 21st.  

BWTF.473 I WILL IF YOU WILL 



Bury West Township Forum, 17 November 2015

329

Christine Maksymowski explained that the  ‘I Will if You Will’ funding was still 
available for both current and new projects and encouraged people to apply for it. 
She also asked that

BWTF.474 HIGHWAYS SUB GROUP UPDATE 

It was reported that the Highways Sub Group had met on 2nd November. The 
Principal Engineer had taken the Members through the different 20mph schemes 
that were being implemented or consulted on across Bury West.

The Principal Engineer had brought plans relating to the schemes which showed 
physical features and locations of speed signs etc.

Also on the agenda were any other highways issues that had or were occurring 
within the two Bury West Wards. This had included the installation of  2 vehicle 
activated signs.

Members of the group had discussed the roundabout at the junction of Walshaw 
Road and Harvey Street, the traffic issues at the bottom of Bolton Road where the 
new Lidl supermarket had recently opened, parking on Belbeck Street and the 
planned new housing development at Spenmoor.

Those present were invited to comment or ask questions and the following points 
were raised:

A representative of Brandlesholme Residents’ Association referred to the 20 mph 
scheme planned for Birks Drive and the fact that the plans showed only 1 speed 
hump for this street. The resident suggested that more humps would be needed 
on Birks Drive as this was used as cut through for a lot of drivers.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.

BWTF.475 TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN UPDATE 

The Township Area Plan was attached for information.

BWTF.476 BURY WEST FUNDING PANEL 

It was reported that Brandlesholme Residents’ Association had been granted £250 
towards the planned welcome signs.

It was also reported that there was still money available and applications for 
funding were still being accepted.

BWTF.477 OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A resident of Brandlesholme explained that the Residents’ Association were hoping 
to secure a defibrillator for outside the Tesco Express on Brandlesholme Road.

BWTF.478 ENVIRONMENT AGENCY FLOOD AWARE CAMPAIGN 



Bury West Township Forum, 17 November 2015

330

A presentation was given about the flood action campaign that the Environment 
Agency had recently run. 

The campaign had run from 2nd to 13th November as was aimed at making more 
people aware of the flood risk to their homes and businesses, how to prepare for 
a flood if their property was at risk and other agencies that could offer support and 
advice. 

The website allowed a postcode check to be carried out and gave you information 
about the risk of flood. If your property was at risk you could register for free 
flood warnings.

Those present were asked to assist in promoting the campaign by sharing on 
social media and telling friends and family about it.

Those present were invited to ask questions or make comments and the following 
points were raised:-

It was agreed:

That the contents of the presentation be noted.

BWTF.479 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was reported that the next meeting of the Township Forum will be held on 6 
January 2016  at 7pm at Bolton Road Methodist Church.

COUNCILLOR  M Hankey
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm)


